

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

DANIEL YANNES, Individually and On
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

SCWORX CORP., and MARC S.
SCHELSEL,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-CV-03349-JGK

CLASS ACTION

CAITLIN LEEBURN, Individually and
On Behalf of All Others Similarly
Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

SCWORX CORP. and MARC S.
SCHELSEL,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-CV-04072-JGK

Captions continue on next page.

**BHUPANDER VIRK'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION
FOR (1) CONSOLIDATION; (2) APPOINTMENT AS LEAD PLAINTIFF; AND (3)
APPROVAL OF LEAD COUNSEL**

JONATHON CHARLES LEONARD,
On Behalf of Himself and All Others
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

SCWORX CORP. and MARC S.
SCHESSEL,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-CV-04777-JMF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE ACTIONS SHOULD BE CONSOLIDATED FOR ALL PURPOSES..... 5

II. VIRK IS ENTITLED TO BE APPOINTED LEAD PLAINTIFF FOR THE CLASS 6

 A. The PSLRA Standard For Appointing Lead Plaintiff..... 6

 B. Under The PSLRA, Virk Should be Appointed Lead Plaintiff 7

 1. Virk Filed a Timely Motion..... 7

 2. Virk Has the Largest Financial Interest in the Relief Sought by the
 Class..... 8

 3. Virk Meets Rule 23’s Typicality and Adequacy Requirements 9

III. VIRK’S SELECTION OF THE FARUQI FIRM AS LEAD COUNSEL SHOULD BE
 APPROVED 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD COUNT LIMIT 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bassin v. Decode Genetics, Inc.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	6
<i>Baughman v. Pall Corp.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 121 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Blackmoss Invs., Inc. v. ACA Capital Holdings, Inc.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 188 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	5, 9, 11
<i>In re China Mobile Games & Entertainment Group, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	11
<i>In re Forcefield Energy Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 15 CIV. 3020 NRB, 2015 WL 4476345 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2015)	9
<i>In re GE Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 1951 (DC), 2009 WL 2259502 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2009)	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Kaplan v. Gelfond</i> , 240 F.R.D. 88 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	5
<i>Kokkinis v. Aegean Marine Petroleum Network, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 0917 (BSJ) (JCF), 2011 WL 2078010 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2011).....	11
<i>Levine v. AtriCure, Inc.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	7
<i>Malcolm v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 995 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>In re Olsten Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 286 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	8
<i>Pipefitters Local No. 636 Defined Benefit Plan v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	10
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Tr. v. LaBranche & Co.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	7
<i>Pompano Beach Police & Firefighters’ Ret. Sys. v. Comtech Telecomms. Corp.</i> , No. CV 09-3007 (SJF) (AKT), 2010 WL 3909331 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2010).....	9
<i>Quan v. Advanced Battery Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 2279 (CM), 2011 WL 4343802 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2011).....	10

Topping v. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu CPA, Ltd.,
95 F. Supp. 3d 607 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....8, 9, 10

In re Tronox, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
262 F.R.D. 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)5, 7

Zak v. Chelsea Therapeutics Int'l, Ltd.,
780 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 2015)12

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(a)(1)(C)8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a)5

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 42(a)(2)2

Rule 23(a)(4).....10
